I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
80-33 (LS)	FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Relative to recognizing and extending Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase to Mariquita Santos Palacios on her retirement after thirty-one (31) years of government service with the Guam Police Department; and to further extending our best wishes to her in future endeavors, on behalf of the people of Guam.	1:39 p.m.	05/07/15 3:45 p.m.					04/29/15

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 80-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

Tommy Morrison

T. R. Muña Barnes

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

R. J. Respicio

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to Mariquita Santos Palacios on her retirement after thirty-one (31) years of government of Guam service with the Guam Police Department; and to further extending best wishes to her in her future endeavors, on behalf of the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

1

- WHEREAS, Mariquita Santos Palacios has dedicated thirty-one (31) years of
- 4 her life in faithful service to the government of Guam while working with the Guam
- 5 Police Department. Mariquita was born on July 21, 1951; she is the daughter of †Leon
- 6 Torres Palacios and †Tan Angela Santos Palacios, who was a Master Suruhana; and
- 7 she is the fifth (5^{th}) child of seven (7) children; and

WHEREAS, Mariquita was baptized as a Catholic at Santa Barbara Church in

2 Dededo; and she had attended Santa Barbara School from kindergarten through the

eighth (8th) grade. She then attended *Dededo* Middle School and graduated from John

4 F. Kennedy High School in 1971; and

WHEREAS, after graduation, Mariquita worked for nine (9) years in the private sector, at businesses such as the Town House Department Store and Gibson's Department Store; and

WHEREAS, in February 1986, Mariquita began her government of Guam career serving with the Guam Police Department as a Clerk II; and through hard work and dedication, she was later promoted to the position of Telephone Operator in December 1996, and has since then maintained this position. She had also worked in other divisions of the Department, such as Records & I.D., the Fiscal Section, and Tactical Operations; and

WHEREAS, throughout her years of government service with the Guam Police Department, Ms. Palacios has been applauded for her outstanding performance of duties; and in September 1986 and July 1987, she received Letters of Appreciation; and

WHEREAS, in May 1988, Mariquita received the Commanding Officer's Citation for her commitment and great endeavor to the Department. From June 1989 through January 1998, she received numerous Certificates of Appreciation for her superb performance, support to duty, and for her continuous participation and professionalism; and

WHEREAS, in May 2003, Ms. Palacios received the "Distinguished Service Award" for her loyalty, dedication and outstanding achievements; and in May 2014, she was awarded with the "Meritorious Service Medal" for her admirable service and performance; and

1	WHEREAS, Mariquita has always been praised by her colleagues, and she
2	feels that she too has been blessed with such exceptional supervisors and co-workers,
3	both in uniform and civilian; and she considers them family and will continue to pray
4	for them; and
5	WHEREAS, Ms. Palacios will be celebrating her retirement with her daughter,
6	Theresa Ann Palacios; and her niece, Lori Jean Cruz. She says she plans to enjoy her
7	retirement and continue to attend Mass at Santa Teresita Church, and every third
8	Sunday at San Vicente Church; as well as spending some of her time visiting her
9	mother and brothers at Guam Memorial Park Cemetery in Barrigada, having Sunday
10	brunch, going to the movies, and window shopping; now therefore, be it
11	RESOLVED, that I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby,
12	on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and extend Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os
13	Ma'ase' to Mariquita Santos Palacios on the occasion of her retirement, and for her
14	thirty-one (31) years of faithful government of Guam service while working with the
15	Guam Police Department; and does further extend best wishes to her in her future
16	endeavors; and be it further
17	RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to,
18	the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mariquita
19	Santos Palacios; to Fred Bordallo, Chief of Police, Guam Police Department; and to
20	the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 29TH DAY OF APRIL 2015.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Acting Speaker

TINA ROSE\MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary